RESOLUTION 2014-2

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH FLORIDA CONCERNING THE BOATING INFRASTRUCTURE GRANT PROGRAM; REPEALING ALL RESOLUTIONS IN CONFLICT HEREWITH AND RECITING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH, FLORIDA THAT:

- 1. The City of Mexico Beach (City) will take the following actions in connection with providing authorized signatories for submission of the Boating Infrastructure Grant Program (BIGP) Application (or other BIGP documents and/or modifications) for the City:
 - a. THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH HEREBY GRANTS the following individuals as authorized signatories for the purpose of submitting the BIGP Application and any other documents related to the BIGP program process:
 - i. Al Cathey, Mayor, City of Mexico Beach.
 - ii. Marcus Collins, City Administrator, Mexico Beach.
 - iii. Elizabeth Moore, P.E., Engineer-of-Record, Preble-Rish, Inc.
- 2. The City of Mexico Beach (City) will take the following actions in connection with entering a 20 year agreement for the maintenance and operation of the Boating Infrastructure Grant Program (BIGP) project.
 - a. THE CITY OF MEXICO BEACH HEREBY GRANTS the request of entering a 20 year agreement stating that the City will be in charge of the operation and maintenance of the portion of the marina improvements funded by the BIGP.
- 3. All other resolutions or parts of resolutions of the City of Mexico Beach in conflict with the provisions of this Resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.
- 4. If any section, paragraph, sentence, or clause hereof or provision of this Resolution is declared to be invalid or unconstitutional, the remaining provisions of this resolution shall be unaffected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect.
- 5. This Resolution shall take immediately effect upon its passage.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Mexico Beach, Florida on this 12th day of August 2014.

CITY OF MEXICO BEACH

Al Cathey, MAYOR

ATTEST: Callo inno

Marcas Collins, CITY ADMINISTRATOR

Examined and approved by me, this 12th day of August 2014.

CITY OF MEXICO BEACH

Al Cathey, MAYOR